EI detection.
d Vaccination of all properties involved in the racing industry (training and breeding) in a 20 km radius of an infected property starting 14 days after official detection,

strategy included movement restriction starting on the first day of EI detection.

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0210885.t005

Table 6. The overall loss, benefit cost ratios (B/C) and percentage change compared to the original economic models for four sensitivity models; Increasing the

horse population size, increasing mortality, decreasing sales income and decreasing breeding income for scenarios. Sensitivity analysis was conducted only for the

first three months of the breeding season (August to October). The duration of the outbreak, number of infected and vaccinated properties determined through simulation

modelling.

Control

Strategy

Maximum population size

(120,000 horses)

Increased mortality (10%) Further 20% decrease in sales

income

Further 20% decrease in breeding

income

Change in loss (%

change)

B/C ratio (%

change)

Change in loss (%

change)

B/C ratio (%

change)

Change in loss (%

change)

B/C ratio (%

change)

Change in loss (%

change)

B/C ratio (%

change)

Baselinea 7.6 (3.2) 6.9 (3.0) 26.1 (10.4) 7.1 (3.1)

Suppressiveb 3.9 (2.9) 4.74 (-3.2) 1.7 (1.3) 5.09 (3.9) 8.4 (6.1) 5.60 (12.7) 7.1 (5.2) 4.89 (0)

Protectivec 4.9 (3.5) 4.21 (-2.4) 1.5 (1.1) 5.30 (18.7) 8.5 (5.9) 4.50 (4.2) 7.1 (4.9) 3.94 (-9.4)

Targetedd 6.4 (3.0) 1.73 (10.4) -4.1 (-2.0) 2.66 (41.7) 4.2 (2.0) 0.64 (-142.2) 2.1 (1.0) 1.51 (-2.6)

All percentage change values are compared to the original strategy
a Movement restriction starting on the first day of EI detection.
b Vaccination in a 3 km radius of an infected property starting 14 days after official detection, strategy included movement restriction starting on the first day of EI

detection.
c Vaccination in a 7 to 10 km ring around an infected property starting 14 days after official detection, strategy included movement restriction starting on the first day of

EI detection.
d Vaccination of all properties involved in the racing industry (training and breeding) in a 20 km radius of an infected property starting 14 days after official detection,